

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JODY L. NOVACEK, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 09-CV-00444

PLAINTIFF FEC'S
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Commission’s Statutory Enforcement Procedures 1

 B. Procedural History 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Novacek, RVC, and BPO Fundraising 3

 B. Novacek Originated the First Set of Solicitations by RVC through Apex 4

 C. Novacek Arranged a Second Set of Solicitations by RVC through Advantage 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Novacek Fraudulently Misrepresented Herself, and the Entities she Created and Operated, as Acting on Behalf of the Republican Party ... 11

 B. Novacek and the RVC Violated the Act by Failing to Include the Required Disclaimer 14

 C. The Commission is Entitled to Summary Judgment Regarding All Claims Brought Against the RVC and BPO Entities Because they Have Not Appeared to Defend this Action Through Counsel 16

 D. The Court Should Fashion Remedies that Will Effectively Deter These Defendants and Other Persons from Engaging in Similar Unlawful Activities and Undermining Important Public Interests 16

 1. The Court Should Declare that Novacek, RVC and BPO Violated the Act 16

 2. The Court Should Assess a Civil Penalty Sufficient to Deter Such Violations and Vindicate the Compelling Interests Served by the Provisions Violated 17

3.	The Court Should Grant Injunctive Relief.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 628 F.2d 97, 100 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Aiken v. Rimkus Consulting Group Inc.</i> , 333 Fed. Appx. 806 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Finance Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Donovan v. Road Rangers Country Junction, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>FEC v. John A. Dramesi for Cong. Comm.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986)	12
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>K.M.A., Inc. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 398 (5th Cir.1982	16
<i>Salge v. Edna Independent School Dist.</i> , 411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Sands, Taylor & Wood v. The Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir.1993).....	17
<i>SEC v. Bonastia</i> , 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 213 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1954)	12
<i>Southwest Express Co., Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 670 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Bordelon</i> , 871 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Corp., 420 U.S. 223 (1975) 17

United States v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 18, 20

United States v. St. Michael’s Credit Union, 880 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

United States v. Thomas, 377 F.3d 232, 242 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

STATUTES

Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(22) 14

2 U.S.C. §431(24) 14

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 437d..... 16

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a) 1

2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B) 16

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)..... 2, 17 ,20

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(B) 16, 19, 20

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(C) 16, 19

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) 16

2 U.S.C. § 441d..... 17, 19, 20

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) 11, 14, 15, 17 ,21

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3)..... 14, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441d(c)	11, 14, 15, 17, 21
2 U.S.C. § 441h.....	14, 17, 18, 19
2 U.S.C. § 441h(b)	11, 12, 16
2 U.S.C. § 441h(b)(1)	11, 21
2 U.S.C. § 441h(b)(2)	11, 17, 19, 21
11 C.F.R. § 100.26	14
11 C.F.R. § 100.28	14
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(3).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(1).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(2)(i)-(ii).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 110.16	12
11 C.F.R. § 111.24	19, 20
MISCELLANEOUS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
122 Cong. Rec. H3778 (daily ed. May 3, 1976).....	12
120 Cong. Rec. H7825 (daily ed. August 7, 1974).....	18
